FILE NO. 130514

RESOLUTION NO.

1	[Contract Amendment - Siemens Medical Solutions USA, Inc Not to Exceed \$52,314,454]		
2			
3	Resolution authorizing the Department of Public Health to enter into a contract		
4	amendment with Siemens Medical Solutions USA, Inc., for the purchase of product and		
5	service enhancements for the term of July 1, 2010, through June 30, 2017, with one		
6	option to extend the initial term for an additional 24 months, ending June 30, 2019, for		
7	an amount not to exceed 52,314,454.		
8			
9	WHEREAS, Department of Public Health (DPH) has a current Information Technology		
10	Agreement with Siemens Medical Solutions USA, Inc (Siemens) as the principal vendor of		
11	clinical and financial applications for the Department of Public Health; and		
12	WHEREAS, The current system implementation supports patient care revenue of over		
13	\$500 million dollars on an annual basis. In addition, new software modules will be acquired to		
14	address the Federal American Reinvestment and Recovery Act (ARRA) regulations for		
15	"Meaningful Use" of Certified Electronic Medical Records and to upgrade and enhance the		
16	functionality of the current system; and		
17	WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors has previously approved the existing contract		
18	under resolution number 318-10, file number 100752; and		
19	WHEREAS resolution number 318-10, file number 100752 included approval of the use		
20	of third party software from businesses that will not provide protection against infringement or		
21	intellectual property claims as required by Administrative Code Section 21; and		
22	WHEREAS, in order to achieve full functionality for the Surgical Information System OR		
23	application and /or Anesthesia Applications to be acquired with this Amendment, Siemens and		
24	the City must use third party software from additional firms that do not extend its software		
25	protection against infringement or intellectual property claims to users as required by		

Department of Public Health BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

1	Administrative Code Section 21.21 and therefore this contract requires approval by resolution		
2	by the Board of Supervisors; and		
3	WHEREAS, The cost of the initial term of the amended contract will not exceed Fifty		
4	Two Million Three Hundred Fourteen Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Four Dollars		
5	(\$52,314,454); and		
6	WHEREAS, Article IX, SEC. 9.118.B of the San Francisco Charter requires that		
7	contracts that could require anticipated expenditures of the City and County in excess of Ten		
8	Million (\$10,000,000) Dollars or amendments to such contracts or agreements having an		
9	impact of more than \$500,000 shall be subject to approval of the Board of Supervisors by		
10	resolution; and		
11	WHEREAS, When the amended contract is fully signed and certified, a copy shall be		
12	on file with the Clerk of the board of Supervisors in File No. , which is hereby		
13	declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; now, therefore, be it		
14	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Department of		
15	Public Health and The Office of Contract Administration on behalf of the City and County of		
16	San Francisco to enter into the contract with Siemens Medical Solutions USA, Inc.		
17			
18	APPROVED:	APPROVED:	
19			
20			
21	Barbara A. Garcia, MPA	Health Commission	
22	Director of Health		
23			
24			
25			

Department of Public Health **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**